Evaluates: MAX20472/MAX20472BMAX20472 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX20472 evaluation kit demonstrates the perfor-
mance of the MAX20472 and MAX20472B, which is part
of the MAX2047x series of high-efficiency, low-voltage
DC-DC converters. The converter ICs boost a 3.0V to
4.0V input supply to between 3.8V and 5.25V at up to 1A.
The boost converters achieve ±1.5% output error over

●● Fully Assembled and Tested
319-100183; Rev 2; 12/20
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
True Shutdown is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
●● MAX20472 EV kit
●● 3.3V, 2A power supply
●● 5Ω, 25W resistor or 1A electronic load
●● Digital multimeter (DMM)
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation:
1)	 Connect the 3.3V supply to the VSUP and GND PCB
test loops.
2)	 Remove the EN jumper.
3)	 Activate the supply. Use the DMM to verify that the
voltage at the supply is 3.3V, the output is 0V, and
the RESET pin voltage is 0V.
4)	 Place a jumper across pins 1-2 on the EN header.
Use the DMM to verify that the voltage at the output
is 5.0V and the RESET pin is 3.3V.
5)	 Connect the load (either resistive or electronic) to
OUT and GND.
6)	 Use the DMM to verify output voltage is still 5.0V.
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │  2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20472/MAX20472BMAX20472 Evaluation Kit
Detailed Description of Hardware
The MAX20472 EV kit comes fully assembled and tested.
The IC populated on the EV kit determines the pack-
age and the output current limit. Any of the ICs in the
MAX2047x series of high-efficiency, low-voltage DC-DC
converters can be tested on this EV kit. Changing the
IC may also require changing the external components
on the EV kit. Refer to the MAX20471/MAX20472/
MAX20472B IC data sheet for guidance on selecting the
proper components.
EV Kit Interface
The VSUP and GND PCB pads provide power to the EV
kit. Input capacitance is included to reduce peak currents

routing has been implemented on this EV kit.
#Denotes RoHS compliance.
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX20472EVKIT# EV Kit
Maxim Integrated  │  3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20472/MAX20472BMAX20472 Evaluation Kit
MAX20472 EV Kit Bill of Materials
REF DESIGNATOR QTY DESCRIPTION MFG PART #
C1 1 4.7 µF ceramic cap, 0805 size, 10V, X7R TDK CGA4J3X7R1A475K125AB
C2 1 22µF ceramic cap, 1210 size, 10V, X7R Murata GRM32ER71A476ME15L
C3 1 1µF ceramic cap, 0402 size, 10V, X7S Murata GCM155C71A105KE38D
C4 1 220µF electrolytic capacitor, 6.3mm dia, 6.3V Panasonic EEE-FP0J221AP
C5, C6 2 0.1µF ceramic cap, 0402 size, 16V, X7R TDK CGA2B1X7R1C104K050BC
L1 1 1.0µH inductor TDK TFM-series TDK TFM252012ALMA1R0
R1 1 47kohm, 5%, 0603 size Any
R2, R3, R4 3 10kohm, 5%, 0603 size Any
R5 1 10ohm, 1%, 0201 size Panasonic ERJ-1GEF10R0C
 EN, INJ, OUT, ,
SSEN, SYNC 6 Test point, 0.63"
GND (x4), OUT, VSUP 6 Test loop, wire, 18AWG solid
EN, SSEN, SYNC 3 Pin header, 3 position, 0.100" pitch (comes in 40-
pin strips, cut to fit)
EN, SSEN, SYNC 3 Shunt, 2-position, 0.100" pitch
U1 1 MAX20472 Maxim MAX20472ATCA/V+
- 1 PCB: MAX20471/MAX20472/MAX20472B EV Kit Maxim MAX20472EVKIT#
Maxim Integrated  │  4www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20472/MAX20472BMAX20472 Evaluation Kit
MAX20472 EV Kit Schematic
G